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5.2 T220214 PA - Buildings and Works
(Construction of an Outbuilding) and Native Vegetation
Removal at 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper

Responsible GM: Lili Rosic
Author: Hamish Mival

Recommendation

That Council resolve to issue a Notice of Decision to Refuse to Grant a Permit for Planning
Permit Application T220214 for Buildings and Works (Construction of an Outbuilding) and
Native Vegetation Removal at Lot 1 LP71176, 155 Gordon Road, Beaconsfield Upper, VIC
3810 on the following grounds:

e The proposal is not consistent with the Municipal Planning Strategy and Planning Policy
Framework, particularly Clauses 12.01 Biodiversity, 12.05 Significant Environments and
Landscapes, and 21.02 Environment as the removal of native vegetation does not protect
and enhance the environment.

e The proposal is not consistent with the purpose and decision guidelines of the Rural
Conservation Zone as the development has not minimised impact on landscape features
due to avoidable removal of native vegetation.

e The proposal is not consistent with the values, purpose, objectives and decision guidelines
of the Environmental Significance Overlay (Schedule 1) as the removal of native
vegetation does not protect and enhance the significant environmental and landscape
values of the area.

e The proposal is not consistent with the objectives and decision guidelines of Clause 53.02
Bushfire Planning, as it has not ensured that location appropriately responds to the
bushfire hazard.

e The proposal is not consistent with the purpose and decision guidelines of Clause 52.17
Native Vegetation as it results in avoidable native vegetation removal.

Attachments

1. T220214 PA - Officer Report [5.2.1 - 18 pages]
2. T220214 PA - Locality Map [6.2.2 - 1 page]
3. T220214 PA - Plans and Documents [5.2.3 - 31 pages]

Application Details

APPLICATION NO.: T220214 PA

Alyce Kidgell

APPLICANT: Melbourne Garages

Lot 1 LP71176, 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper,

LAND: VIC 3810

Town Planning Committee Meeting 2 October 2023 9
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Buildings and Works (Construction of an Outbuilding)

PROPOSAL: and Native Vegetation Removal

RCZ2 - Rural Conservation Zone - Schedule 2

BMO - Bushfire Management Overlay

ESO1 - Environmental Significance Overlay - Schedule
1

PLANNING CONTROLS:

The application has been advertised pursuant to
Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987,
by:

e  Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of
adjoining land.

Council has received no objections.

NOTIFICATION & OBJECTIONS: Amended plans were submitted after advertising, with
the changes consisting of:

e  Addition of the removal of two (2) native trees to
comply with defendable space requirements.

e Addition of a Native Vegetation Removal Report.

The application has not been subsequently advertised,
based on the decision to refuse.

Appropriateness of siting and location of building
KEY PLANNING Protection of biodiversity

CONSIDERATIONS: Protection of landscape and environmental values
Management of bushfire risk

REASON FOR MEETING: Refusal

RECOMMENDATION: Notice of Decision to Refuse to Grant a Permit

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for Buildings and Works (Construction
of an Outbuilding) and Native Vegetation Removal.

The proposal is for a new domestic shed and the removal of two (2) native trees to
accommodate defendable space. The site is subject to the Rural Conservation Zone (Schedule
2), Bushfire Management Overlay and Environmental Significance Overlay (Schedule 1).
Clause 52.17 Native Vegetation is also a relevant planning control.

The application was amended post-advertising response to Council concerns around non-
compliance with the Bushfire Management Overlay and included a letter from the owners of
the property providing justification for the chosen sighting and proposed native vegetation
removal. The proposal was not subsequently advertised based on the officer's
recommendation of refusal.

Town Planning Committee Meeting 2 October 2023 10
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The application proposes vegetation removal in an area of Zoological significance, and is
inconsistent with policy regarding protection of biodiversity, landscape, bushfire planning and

native vegetation management. It is for these reasons that the proposal is recommended for
refusal.

Town Planning Committee Meeting 2 October 2023 11
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APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION

REFUSAL
OFFICER REPORT

ATTACHMENT 5.2.1

~F

Cardinia

Application Details:

Proposal

Buildings and Works (Construction of an Outbuilding) and Native Vegetation
Removal

Applicant

Alyce Kidgell
Melbourne Garages

Date Received:

26 March 2022

Statutory Days:

455 as of 15 September 2023

Section 50/50A/57A
Amendment

None

Application Number

Planner

Land/Address

L1 LP71176 V8596 F770, 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810

Property No.

1338400400

Zoning

RCZ2 - Rural Conservation Zone - Schedule 2

Overlay/s

BMO - Bushfire Management Overlay

ESO1 - Environmental Significance Overlay - Schedule 1

Permit Trigger(s)

Pursuant to Clause 35.06-5 Rural Conservation Zone (Schedule 2) a
Planning Permit is required to construct or carry out a building or works
associated with a Section 2 use (Dwelling), within 20 metres from a road and
within 5 metres from any other boundary.

Pursuant to Clause 42.01-2 Environmental Significance Overlay (Schedule 1)
a Planning Permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out
works (exceeds 4m above natural ground level, results in removal of native
vegetation, gross floor area exceeds 120sgm).

Pursuant to Clause 42.01-2 Environmental Significance Overlay (Schedule 1)
a Planning Permit is required to remove, destroy or lop any vegetation.

Pursuant to Clause 44.06-2 Bushfire Management Overlay a Planning Permit
is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works associated
with Accommodation (Dwelling), without the benefit of an exemption as the
outbuilding exceeds 100sgm.

Pursuant to Clause 52.17-1 Native Vegetation a Planning Permit is required
to remove, destroy or lop native vegetation.

Aboriginal Cultural
Sensitivity

X No

Cardinia Shire Council

Officer Report 1o0f18

Town Planning Committee Meeting 2 October 2023
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Zoological/Botanical
Slgnlflcance

Zoologijcal

Section 55 Referrals Yes, list below:

= Country Fire Authority

None
restrictions on T|tle
Recommendation Refusal
Ward Councillor None

communications

Documents relied on = Development Plans prepared by Melbourne Garages

= Town Planning Submission prepared by Melbourne Garages
= Native Vegetation Removal Report

= Bushfire Management Plan prepared by Melbourne Garages

= Letter prepared by Bernard and Vanessa Tyers (property owners)

Reglstered

= Title Documents

Proposal

The proposal is for a new domestic shed and the removal of two (2) native trees to accommodate
defendable space. The shed is intended to be located in the south-east corner of the lot. It is to be setback
approximately 11m from the front boundary corner with Gordon Road and approximately 15.33m from
the access point and driveway on the frontage. It is to be set back approximately 5m from the southern
boundary and 29.15m from the existing dwelling on the land.

The shed itself is to be approximately 14m long and 9.5m wide, for a total floor area of 133sgm. It is to
be placed on already cleared and levelled land. From finished ground level, the shed is to be
approximately 3.85m in height at the wall, and 4.77m to the ridge. From natural ground level, the
maximum height is to be approximately 5.57m (on the northern side).

The shed is proposed to have three full height roller doors on the northern side, along with a swinging
access door. It is proposed to be constructed entirely from Colorbond steel, with the chosen colouring
being Ironstone (dark blue grey) for the roof and Woodland Grey (dark grey) for the walls.

To comply with bushfire management requirements for defendable space, two (2) Stringybark Eucalyptus
trees are proposed for removal. These are located approximately 5m to the west of the proposed shed.
They are near each other, with overlapping canopies. No other vegetation is proposed for removal, along
with no additional earthworks aside from a standard site scrape.

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 2 of 18
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Figure 4 - Proposed floor plan
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Figure 6 - Proposed south elevation

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 4 of 18
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The area is a levelled existing hard space. No additional cut or fill required

Figure 9 - Proposed material and colour schedule, and cut/fill details

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report
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Subject site & locality

Figure 11 - Aerial image of site of shed

An inspection of the site and the surrounding area has been undertaken.

The site is located on the western side of Gordon Road, an unsealed road. It is approximately 6.3ha in
size. Approximately half of the lot (western half) is undeveloped, consisting of thick remnant bushland.
The remainder of the lot is cleared, except for lines of native trees along the northern and southern
boundaries.

A crossover to the site is located in the south-east corner of the lot, with a short driveway towards the
existing dwelling. The site also contains an existing shed close to the northern boundary.

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 6 of 18
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The land slopes down moderately towards the west into a gully, with Gordon Road running roughly along
a ridgeline. It then rises again towards the western boundary. The specific site of the proposed shed is
cleared and has been previously levelled.

The main characteristics of the surrounding area are:

East

. 165 Gordon Road: Smaller irregular shaped lot, approximately 8850sgm in size. Contains a
dwelling and an outbuilding. Is mostly cleared but contains some remnant vegetation along
boundaries.

. 120 Gordon Road: Large 45ha lot. Undeveloped, almost entirely covered in thick remnant
vegetation.

. Gordon Road (unsealed).

North

. 185 Gordon Road: Large 15ha lot. Aimost entirely covered in remnant vegetation, with a small

clearing containing a dwelling.

West and South

. 37 Gordon Road: Large 43.2ha lot that stretches around the subject lot. Contains approximately
equal parts remnant vegetation and cleared land. This cleared land is used for agriculture. Site also
contains a dwelling at its northern end (Planning Permit TO50406).

Figure 12 - Contour map of site and surrounding area

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 7 of 18
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Figure 13 - Aerial image of surrounding area

Permit/Site History
There is no recent Planning Permit history for the subject site.

However, the site has been subject to Council investigation for prior native vegetation removal and
earthworks without a permit.

No further action was taken and is not a consideration of the subject application.

Planning Scheme Provisions

Zone
The land is subject to the following zones:

. RCZ2 - Rural Conservation Zone - Schedule 2

Overlays
The land is subject to the following overlays:
3 BMO - Bushfire Management Overlay

. ESO1 - Environmental Significance Overlay - Schedule 1

Planning Policy Framework (PPF)
The relevant clauses of the PPF are:
. Clause 11.03 Planning For Places
o Clause 11.03-5S Distinctive areas and landscapes

. Clause 12.01 Biodiversity

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 8 of 18
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o Clause 12.01-1S Protection of biodiversity
o Clause 12.01-2S Native vegetation management
. Clause 12.05 Significant Environments and Landscapes
o Clause 12.05-1S Environmentally sensitive areas
o Clause 12.05-2S Landscapes
. Clause 13.02 Bushfire
o Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire planning
. Clause 13.04 Soil Degradation
o Clause 13.04-2S Erosion and landslip
. Clause 15.01 Build Environment
o Clause 15.01-1S Urban design
o Clause 15.01-2S Building design

o Clause 15.01-6S Design for rural areas

Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF)
The relevant clauses of the LPPF are:
. Clause 21.02 Environment
o Clause 21.02-2 Landscape
o Clause 21.02-3 Biodiversity
o Clause 21.02-4 Bushfire management

. Clause 21.03 Settlement and Housing

o Clause 21.03-5 Rural residential and rural living development

ATTACHMENT 5.2.1

Relevant Particular/General Provisions and relevant incorporated or reference documents

The relevant provisions/ documents are:

. Clause 52.17 Native Vegetation (permit trigger)
. Clause 53.02 Bushfire Planning

. Clause 65.01 Approval of an Application or Plan

. Clause 66 Referral and Notice Provisions

Planning Permit Triggers

The proposal requires a planning permit under the following clauses of the Cardinia Planning Scheme:

. Pursuant to Clause 35.06-5 Rural Conservation Zone (Schedule 2) a Planning Permit is required to
construct or carry out a building or works associated with a Section 2 use (Dwelling), within 20

metres from a road and within 5 metres from any other boundary.

. Pursuant to Clause 42.01-2 Environmental Significance Overlay (Schedule 1) a Planning Permit is
required to construct a building or construct or carry out works (exceeds 4m above natural ground
level, results in removal of native vegetation, gross floor area exceeds 120sgm).

. Pursuant to Clause 42.01-2 Environmental Significance Overlay (Schedule 1) a Planning Permit is

required to remove, destroy or lop any vegetation.

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report

Town Planning Committee Meeting 2 October 2023
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. Pursuant to Clause 44.06-2 Bushfire Management Overlay a Planning Permit is required to
construct a building or construct or carry out works associated with Accommodation (Dwelling),
without the benefit of an exemption as the outbuilding exceeds 100sgm.

. Pursuant to Clause 52.17-1 Native Vegetation a Planning Permit is required to remove, destroy or
lop native vegetation.

Public Notification

The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987,
by:

. Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of adjoining land.

The notification has been carried out correctly.

Council has received no objections.

Amended plans were submitted by the applicant after the notice period. These changes include:
e Addition of the removal of two (2) native trees to comply with defendable space requirements.
e Addition of a Native Vegetation Removal Report.

The application has not been subsequently advertised based on Officer's recommendation to refuse the
permit.

Referrals

External Referrals/Notices:

Referrals/  Referral Authority Brief summary of response

Notice

Section 55 | CFA No objection (subject to conditions)

Referrals [Determining] - Note: Applications for outbuildings are exempt from referral

requirements if they meet the requirements set out within Clause
66.03. As the original proposal did not meet these requirements,
the application was referred.

Internal Referrals:

Internal Council Advice/ Response/ Conditions
Referral
Environment Object to the proposal for the following reasons:
. Sufficient opportunity for alternative siting avoiding impact on native
vegetation.
Assessment

The site is subject to various planning provisions and policies. All provisions on the land trigger a permit,
this being the Rural Conservation Zone (Schedule 2), Bushfire Management Overlay and Environmental
Significance Overlay. The native vegetation removal also requires a permit pursuant to Clause 52.17.

State and Local Planning Policy

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 10 of 18
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. Clause 11.03 Planning For Places
o Clause 11.03-5S Distinctive areas and landscapes

The lot is subject to the Rural Conservation Zone and Environmental Significance Overlay, recognising its
environmental and landscape values and the intention to protect the land from development. It is also
recognised as being of Zoological significance. The proposal to remove vegetation is not consistent with
these strategies.

. Clause 12.01 Biodiversity

o Clause 12.01-1S Protection of biodiversity

o Clause 12.01-2S Native vegetation management
. Clause 21.02 Environment

o Clause 21.02-3 Biodiversity

Being within an area of Zoological significance, the area serves as an important habitat for native fauna.
The subject site presently acts as a link between two large expanses of remnant vegetation. The removal
of trees within this link is not consistent with these strategies, causing a fragmentation of habitat.

. Clause 12.05 Significant Environments and Landscapes
o Clause 12.05-1S5 Environmentally sensitive areas
o Clause 12.05-2S Landscapes

. Clause 21.02 Environment
o Clause 21.02-2 Landscape

These policies seek to protect significant landscape areas. The proposed vegetation removal is not
consistent with the strategies within this policy.

. Clause 13.02 Bushfire
o Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire planning
. Clause 21.02 Environment
o Clause 21.02-4 Bushfire management

This policy seeks to reduce impact of bushfire on human life. It specifies that development be directed
towards low-risk locations as practical. This policy notes that settlement growth should be implemented
in locations where bushfire protection measures can be implemented without unacceptable biodiversity
impacts, and in locations where this is likely that development should be discouraged.

As the proposed building is a non-habitable outbuilding, its bushfire protection measure requirements
are less stringent than those for a dwelling, however defendable space is still required. Due to canopy
separation requirements, the shed in its proposed location requires the removal of at least one (1) tree.
In this instance, the applicant has proposed the removal of two (2) native trees that are touching. It is
unclear why the applicant has proposed the removal of both when the removal of one would fulfil the
canopy separation requirements. A further assessment against the Bushfire Management Overlay can be
found below.

. Clause 13.04 Soil Degradation
o Clause 13.04-2S Erosion and landslip

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 11 of 18
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The shed is proposed to be located in an already cleared and levelled area, however it should be noted
that relocation to another part of the site would likely require earthworks to level the land. The proposal
is consistent with the strategies within this policy.

. Clause 15.01 Build Environment
o Clause 15.01-1S Urban design
o Clause 15.01-2S Building design
o Clause 15.01-6S Design for rural areas

From an urban design perspective, the location can be considered to be acceptable. There are other
instances of outbuildings within close proximity to the front boundary on Gordon Road, including at 165
Gordon Road. Gordon Road itself is unsealed and provides mainly local access. It should be noted that
Gordon Road runs along a ridgeline, and the view from this road will be partially impacted. However due
to the topography of the land, sloping down into the lot, its visual impact would be minimised. Vegetation
along the front boundary along with most of the vegetation within the lot would also be maintained,
providing screening.

While close to the boundary to the south, this land is used for agriculture and so impact on amenity will
be low. The closest dwelling not in same ownership is approximately 150m away, and not visible.
Therefore the proposal is considered to be relatively consistent with the strategies within this policy.

3 Clause 21.03 Settlement and Housing
o Clause 21.03-5 Rural residential and rural living development

The land already contains an established dwelling. This policy seeks to ensure that rural residential
development on land affected by environmental hazards and constraints is undertaken in a manner which
prevents environmental degradation and minimises risk. In this instance, while effort has been made to
reduce bushfire risk, it is at the expense of native vegetation. On balance, the proposal is not consistent
with the objectives of this policy, with alternative siting opportunities on the land to fulfil both strategies.

Rural Conservation Zone - Schedule 2

Purpose

To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
7o conserve the values specified in a schedule to this zone.

To protect and enhance the natural environment and natural processes for their historic, archaeological
and scilentific interest, landscape, faunal habitat and cultural values.

To protect and enhance natural resources and the biodiversity of the area.

To encourage development and use of land which is consistent with sustainable land management and
land capability practices, and which takes into account the conservation values and environmental
sensitivity of the locality.

To provide for agricultural use consistent with the conservation of environmental and landscape values
of the area.

To conserve and enhance the cultural significance and character of open rural and scenic non-urban
landscapes.

General Issues

. The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 12 of 18
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As assessed above, while the proposal does comply with some aspects of the State and Local Planning
Policy, on balance it is not consistent with the Planning Policy as a whole.

. Any Regional Catchment Strategy and associated plan applying to the land.
Not applicable.

. The capability of the land to accommodate the proposed use or development.

The land is capable of accommodating an outbuilding, with large expanses of cleared land.

° How the use or development conserves the values identified for the land in a schedule.

Schedule 2 of the RCZ specifies values relating to the protection and conservation of the environment
and landscape, including habitats of zoological significance and native vegetation. The proposal is not
consistent with these values, impacting on native vegetation and an important biolink in the landscape.

. Whether use or development protects and enhances the environmental, agricultural and landscape
qualities of the site and its surrounds.

As above, the proposal does not protect or enhance the environmental or landscape qualities of the site.

. Whether the site is suitable for the use or development and the compatibility of the proposal with
aajoining land uses.

While this specific siting is not suitable for the proposed development, the land itself is capable of
accommodating an outbuilding due to large clearings within the lot. While this may result in earthworks
to create a level ground, alternative siting could potentially fulfil the core purpose of the zone.

Rural Issues
. The environmental capacity of the site to sustain the rural enterprise.

There is no rural enterprise taking place on the land.

° The need to prepare an integrated land management plan.

An integrated land management plan has not been provided, and not deemed necessary for a domestic
shed.

. The impact on the existing and proposed infrastructure.

Not applicable.

. Whether the use or development will have an adverse impact on surrounding land uses.

The proposed development would have a low impact on surrounding land uses, including the agriculture
taking place on the lot to the south. If a permit were to be issued, adequate stormwater and drainage
conditions would be attached.

Environmental Issues

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 13 of 18
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. An assessment of the likely environmental impact on the biodiversity and in particular the flora and
fauna of the area.

The likely environmental impact is considered to be unacceptable, especially when the land is capable of
accommodating the proposed development within an already cleared site. The retention of native
vegetation within the RCZ is considered the ultimate priority, and so the proposed development and
vegetation removal do not comply with the purpose of the zone.

. The protection and enhancement of the natural environment of the area, including the retention of
vegetation and faunal habitats and the need to revegetate land including riparian buffers along
waterways, gullies, ridgelines, property boundaries and saline discharge and recharge areas.

The proposal will neither protect nor enhance the natural environment of the area, directly impacting on
native vegetation in a strategic location between two expanses of remnant vegetation. The site is along a
slope between a ridgeline and a gully, and directly along a property boundary.

° How the use and development relates to sustainable land management and the need to prepare
an integrated land management plan which addresses the protection and enhancement of native
vegetation and waterways, stabilisation of soil and pest plant and animal control.

There will be no ongoing use or development, and so an integrated land management plan is considered
unnecessary.

. The location of on site effluent disposal areas to minimise the impact of nutrient loads on
waterways and native vegetation.

The proposed development will not require, nor impact on, any effluent disposal area.

Design and Siting Issues

. The need to minimise any adverse impacts of siting, design, height, bulk, and colours and materials
to be used, on landscape features, major roads and vistas.

While Gordon Road runs along a ridgeline, providing vistas towards the west, the visual impact of the
proposal is considered to be acceptable, being located down the slope. It utilises suitably muted colours
and materials. Vegetation will remain along the front fenceline and within the lot, providing screening.

. The location and design of existing and proposed infrastructure services which minimises the visual
impact on the landscape.

Not applicable.

. The need to minimise adverse impacts on the character and appearance of the area or features of
archaeological, historic or scientific significance or of natural scenic beauty or importance.

The proposed structure is consistent with the character of the area, with other instances of outbuildings
and dwellings close to the front boundary in close proximity to the subject site. As noted above, the visual
impact on the streetscape is considered to be acceptable.

. The location and design of roads and existing and proposed infrastructure services to minimise the
visual impact on the landscape.

Not applicable.

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 14 of 18
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. The need to locate and design buildings used for accommodation to avoid or reduce the impact
from vehicular traffic, noise, blasting, dust and vibration from an existing or proposed extractive
inadustry operation if it is located within 500 metres from the nearest title boundary of land on which
a work authority has been applied for or granted under the Mineral Resources (Sustainable
Development) Act 1990.

Not applicable.

Environmental Significance Overlay - Schedule 1

Purpose and Objectives

To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
To identify areas where the development of land may be affected by environmental constraints.
To ensure that development is compatible with identified environmental values.

To protect and enhance the significant environmental and landscape values in the northern hills area
Including the retention and enhancement of indigenous vegetation.

To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and works does not adversely impact on environmental
values including the diverse and interesting landscape, areas of remnant vegetation, hollow bearing
trees, habitat of botanical and zoological significance and water quality and quantity.

To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and works addresses environmental hazards including
slope, erosion and fire risk, the protection of view lines and maintenance of vegetation as the
predominant feature of the landscape.

To protect and enhance biolinks across the landscape and ensure that vegetation is suitable for
maintaining the health of species, communities and ecological processes, including the prevention of the
incremental loss of vegetation.

Decision Guidelines

. Whether the removal of any vegetation has been avoided and,/or minimised.

Removal of vegetation has not been avoided or minimised, with opportunities for alternative sitings
further within the lot on largely cleared land.

. The Land Capability Study for the Cardinia Shire (February 1997).
Not applicable.

° The protection and enhancement of the natural environment and character of the area.

° The retention, protection and enhancement of remnant vegetation and habitat, and the need to
plant vegetation along waterways, gullies, ridgelines and property boundaries.

. The impact of any buildings and works on areas of remnant vegetation, and habitat of botanical
and zoological significance and threatened species.

The proposal will neither protect nor enhance the natural environment of the area, directly impacting on
native vegetation in a strategic location between two expanses of remnant vegetation. The subject lot
provides an important biolink between these two expanses. The site is also along a slope between a
ridgeline and a gully, and directly along a property boundary.

. The impact of proposed buildings and works on the landscape character of the area, including

prominent riaggelines and significant views.

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 15 of 18
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. Whether the siting, height, scale, materials, colours and form of the proposed buildings and works
have been designed to have the least visual impact on the environment and landscape.

As noted, the proposal will have a low visual impact, and the height, scale, materials and colour are
considered to be acceptable. On balance however, its siting is unacceptable due to the vegetation
removal required to accommodate it.

. The availability of other alternative sites, alternative building designs or alternative construction
practices for the proposed buildings and works that minimise cut and fill and would better meet
the environmental objectives of this schedule, having regard to the size and topography of the land,
retention of vegetation and the form and nature of the proposed buildings and works.

A large expanse of the lot is cleared, providing multiple alternative sites for the proposed outbuilding.
While visual impact in the proposed location is considered acceptable, re-siting would also further reduce
this impact, fully obscuring it from the street.

° Measures to address environmental hazards or constraints including slope, erosion, drainage,
salinity and fire.

The site has been partially cleared and levelled. It is acknowledged that the proposed vegetation removal
would reduce bushfire risk, although not to the extent that a siting within the larger clearing would.

. The protection of waterways and water quality through the appropriate management of effluent
disposal, erosion and sediment pollution.

Any permit to issue would provide adequate conditions relating to the reduction of erosion and
stormwater management. It is noted that the site slopes down to the west into a gully.

Clause 44.06 Bushfire Management Overlay and Clause 53.02 Bushfire Planning
Purpose
To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.

To ensure that the development of land prioritises the protection of human life and strengthens
community resilience to bushfire.

7o identify areas where the bushfire hazard warrants bushfire protection measures to be implemented.

To ensure development is only permitted where the risk to life and property from bushfire can be reduced
to an acceptable level.

To ensure that the location, design and construction of development appropriately responds to the
bushfire hazard.

Decision Guidelines

. The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.

. The bushfire hazard landscape assessment, the bushfire hazard site assessment and the bushfire
management statement submitted with the application.

. The impact of any State, regional or local bushfire management and prevention actions occurring
around the site and in the wider area on the bushfire hazard and the level of risk to the proposed
development.

. Whether the proposed development meets the objectives of Clause 53.02-4 regardless of other

measures which may be avallable, including private bushfire shelters, community shelters and the
presence of places of last resort.

Cardinia Shire Council Officer Report Page 16 of 18
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. Whether the proposed measures can be practically implemented and maintained in conjunction
with the ongoing use of the land.

. Whether the use of an alternative measure meets the relevant objective having regard to the
bushfire hazard and the nature of any constraint that prevents the applicable approved measure
from being implemented.

. If one or more of the objectives in Clause 53.02-4 will not be achieved in the completed
development, whether the development will, taking all relevant factors into account, reduce the
bushfire risk to a level that warrants it proceeding.

. Whether the risk arising from the broader landscape can be mitigated to an acceptable level or
warrants the development not proceeding.

A suitable Bushfire Management Plan has been provided, outlining bushfire protection measures
required for a non-habitable outbuilding. This would be endorsed with any permit that may be issued. This
was submitted to Council in response to a referral response from the CFA, in which they specified that
the measures must be complied with.

It should be drawn into question however whether the proposed siting is the most appropriate to minimise
bushfire risk. While superficially the BMP is acceptable, there are other siting opportunities on the land
that would reduce bushfire risk further, with larger setbacks from areas of vegetation and no removal
required.

As the proposal is for a non-habitable outbuilding, requirements are less stringent to that of a dwelling,
with 10 metres of defendable space required. The applicant has proposed the removal of two (2) Eucalypt
trees to comply with canopy separation requirements. It is noted that the removal of only one would still
fulfil these requirements, while alternative locations could reduce this to zero.

When taking into account that the structure is to be non-habitable, and is located within the Rural
Conservation Zone where the use of land for a dwelling is discouraged, it is questionable whether
development ancillary to a dwelling use should be permitted when it impacts on the stated values of the
area while only negligibly fulfilling the purpose of the Bushfire Management Overlay.

Clause 52.17 Native Vegetation

Purpose

To ensure that there is no net loss to biodiversity as a result of the removal, destruction or lopping of
native vegetation. This is achieved by applying the following three step approach in accordance with
the Guidelines for the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation (Department of Environment,
Land, Water and Planning, 2017) (the Guidelines):

1. Avoid the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation.
2. Minimise impacts from the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation that cannot be avoided.

3. Provide an offset to compensate for the biodiversity impact if a permit is granted to remove, destroy or
lop native vegetation.

To manage the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation to minimise land and water
degraaation.

The proposal requires a permit pursuant to Clause 52.17 Native Vegetation as two (2) native Eucalypts
are proposed for removal.

The original application did not include this proposed removal of vegetation, with the application being
informally amended after referral to the CFA in order to meet their conditions for defendable space. This
was accompanied by a completed Native Vegetation Removal Report, a statutory requirement for native
vegetation removal under Clause 52.17. The application was then subsequently referred to Council’'s
Environment team, who were unsupportive on the basis of alternative siting opportunities.
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As outlined further above, a key purpose of Clause 52.17 is to avoid native vegetation removal. It is
evident that the removal of native vegetation has not been avoided, and while superficially the proposed
location may seem acceptable due to being levelled, mostly cleared of vegetation and easily accessible
off the existing driveway, this does not mean that vegetation will not require removal.

While a statement was provided by the owners of the land outlining their reasoning for not re-siting the
shed, these are not considered to be acceptable. The majority of the planning policy and provisions
relating to this land prioritise the protection of the environment and specifically vegetation. While
alternative locations may require earthworks, this may be considered acceptable on balance due to the
retention of vegetation. While it is acknowledged that a dwelling exists on the land, further development
relating to this use is not a guarantee, and the purpose of the zone, in this case Rural Conservation,
should take precedence.

Clause 65.01 Approval of an Application or Plan

The proposal has been assessed against the Municipal Planning Strategy and Planning Policy Framework,
to which it does not comply. It is not consistent with the purpose of the zone or overlays, nor Clause 52.17
Native Vegetation. It is not considered to be orderly planning of an area specified for conservation. It will
have an undue effect on the environment of the area, further eroding the values of the area and directly
impacting on biolinks in an area of zoological significance.

It is acknowledged that the owners have made efforts to plant further vegetation, although this is not
considered adequate justification for the removal of mature and remnant trees. The area is considered
to have a high degree of fire hazard, and while measures have been proposed to reduce this (vegetation
removal), it is considered that this is inadequate in comparison to alternative siting.

Conclusion

The development of rural land, and specifically that with thick remnant vegetation and significant
landscapes, for dwelling purposes has long been desired. Unfortunately, this development can erode
what makes these landscapes so desirable, reducing the amenity of the area and impacting on flora and
fauna habitats. While it is acknowledged that this land does already contain a dwelling, the further
development of the land is not a guarantee, and the planning provisions above have been put in place to
ensure the protection of the land as much as possible. In this instance, the removal of vegetation cannot
be justified, and so the application must be refused.
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Disclaimer: This content is provided "as is" without

T220214 PA - 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper arranty ofany kind. 07-Aug 2023
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Thursday 24" March 2022

Cardinia Shire

Attention: Planning Department

RE: Application for a proposed shed at 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810

The subject site is in a Rural Conversation Zone with a Bushfire Management Overlay &
Environmental Significance Overlay.

The proposed shed is 9.5m x 14m with the total floor area is 133sgm. The proposed shed will be
used for housing of property maintenance equipment included a small portion for motor vehicles.

A planning permit is triggered by the Rural Conversation Zone as the proposed shed will be
constructed over 100sgm in size and within 20m of any other road.

Although this does not meet the general requirements, the proposed location has been determined
to have the least amount of impact on the natural environment. The proposed shed will be
constructed in an open clearing on the property with no vegetation removal required. The area is a
levelled existing hard surface with driveway access already in place to the site. There is no further
cut, or fill required for the proposed shed. The proposed shed will be surrounded by vegetation
screening the development from the closest neighbouring dwelling and streetscape, resulting in little
to no disruption or visual impact. See Figure 1.

If the proposed shed were to be constructed the required 20m from any other road along with still
adhering to the other building and works setbacks, there would result in a dramatic impact on the
natural environment. There is a substantial amount of fall on the land, and it is highly vegetated. Any
other location on the property would result in the proposed shed being situated in a densely
vegetated area. This would result in not only vegetation removal being required for the construction
of the proposed shed but also be required to allow access to the proposed shed. It would also result
in extensive excavation works for the development along with allowing access to it. As the proposed
shed will be constructed on a levelled existing hard surface in an open clearing, the property owners
have determined the current position to be the best possible location on the property. See Figure 2.

By allowing the property owners to construct the proposed shed in the current proposed position, it
ensures the natural environment is protected as all of the structure on the property will be
constructed within the open clearing on a small area of the property. Resulting in retaining the
natural vegetation coverage and enhancing the biodiversity of the area. This will re-enforce the
purpose of the Rural Conversation zone to conserve and enhance the cultural significance and
character of open rural and scenic non-urban landscapes.

A precedent has been set in the area as there are a number of surrounding properties which have
outbuildings constructed within 20m of any other road. The proposed shed will be constructed in
cohesion with the surrounding neighbourhood area. The proposed shed is set back with vegetation
screening resulting in there being no disruption or visual impact on the closest neighbouring
dwelling or streetscape. See Figure 3.
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Another precedent has been set in the area as there are a number of surrounding properties which
have outbuildings constructed over 100sqm in size. The proposed shed will be constructed in
cohesion with the surrounding neighbourhood area. The proposed shed is set back with vegetation
screening resulting in there being no disruption or visual impact on the closest neighbouring
dwelling or streetscape. See Figure 4 (Photo A - C).

The proposed shed is setback approximately 15m from Gordon Road and screened by existing well-
established vegetation, resulting in the structure only being partially visual from the streetscape and
causing a minimal disruption or visual impact. This ensures that the new development has proper
regard for the established streetscape and development pattern in terms of building height, scale
and siting. See Figure 5 & 6.

The proposed shed will be constructed approximately 155m from the closest neighbouring dwelling
and obscured from view by dense vegetation coverage, resulting in there being no disruption or
visual impact on the neighbouring dwellings. This ensures that the owners have considered the siting
and design of the outbuilding and works, and it does not adversely impact on environmental values
of the area. See Figure 5.

The above will assist the proposed shed to meet the following Rural Conversation Zone purposes:

- To protect and enhance the natural environment and natural processes for their historic,
archaeological and scientific interest, landscape, faunal habitat and cultural values.

- To protect and enhance natural resources and the biodiversity of the area.

- To encourage development and use of land which is consistent with sustainable land
management and land capability practices, and which takes into account the conservation
values and environmental sensitivity of the locality.

- To provide for agricultural use consistent with the conservation of environmental and
landscape values of the area.

- To conserve and enhance the cultural significance and character of open rural and scenic
non urban landscapes.

Under the Bushfire Management Overlay the proposed shed triggers the need for a planning permit
as it is over 100 square metres. A Bushfire Management Plan has been included in the application.

A planning permit is triggered by the Environmental Significance Overlay as the proposed shed will
be constructed over 4m above natural ground level and all outbuildings on the property exceeding
120sgm.

Unfortunately, due to the use of the proposed shed and the extensive existing levelling to the site
that has been completed, it is not possible to keep the proposed shed under the overall height of 4m
above natural ground level. The overall height from the finish floor level will be 4.77m to allow for a
roller door clearance of 3.38m to enable the property owner to house his property maintenance
equipment.

The property does not currently have enough facilities for housing the property owners equipment,
resulting in this machinery being out in the elements and not protected. The proposed shed is
compatible with storage of goods associated with the use of the land and it generally services the
local community needs as the property machinery are protected and stored away in a designated
area.
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A precedent has been set in the area as there are a number of surrounding properties which have all
outbuildings on the property exceeding 120sgm. resulting in the proposed shed will be in cohesion
with the surrounding neighbourhood area. The proposed shed is set back with vegetation screening
resulting in there being no disruption or visual impact on the closest neighbouring dwelling or
streetscape. As the proposed shed is consistent with the neighbourhood character of the area, it
ensures that the owners have considered the siting and design of the outbuilding and works and it
does not adversely impact on environmental values of the area. See Figure 7 (Photo A & B).

The site coverage for the property is only 0.9% including the proposed shed. This ensures that the
new buildings will be integrated with the site and the surrounding area in terms of the relationship
to existing buildings, open space areas and landscapes. See site plan enclosed with this application.

The outbuildings constructed upon the property are not excessive in size and do not pose any
disruption or visual impact on the neighbouring properties and streetscape. The property is
surrounded by rural lots with substantial outbuildings constructed upon these proving the proposed
shed would not cause any impact.

The above, along with the points listed under the Rural Conversation Zone Overlay, will assist the
proposed shed to meet the following Environmental Significance objectives:

- To protect and enhance the significant environmental and landscape values in the northern
hills area including the retention and enhancement of indigenous vegetation.

- To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and works does not adversely impact on
environmental values including the diverse and interesting landscape, areas of remnant
vegetation, hollow bearing trees, habitat of botanical and zoological significance and water
quality and quantity.

- To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and works addresses environmental hazards
including slope, erosion and fire risk, the protection of view lines and maintenance of
vegetation as the predominant feature of the landscape.

- To protect and enhance bio links across the landscape and ensure that vegetation is suitable
for maintaining the health of species, communities and ecological processes, including the
prevention of the incremental loss of vegetation

Thanks in advance for your assistance with this application. Please do not hesitate to contact one of
our team members on 03 5979-3677 or via email on admin@melbournegarages.com.au

Regards,
Melbourne Garages Representative
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Figure 1.
Aerial view of 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 showing the proposed shed will be

constructed in an open clearing on the property with no vegetation removal required. The areais a
levelled existing hard surface with driveway access already in place to the site, There is no further
cut, or fill required for the proposed shed. Proposed shed shown via blue box.
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Figure 2.

Aerial view of 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 showing the proposed shed location if it
was situated 20m from any other road while still adhering to the other building and works
guidelines, there would result in a dramatic impact on the natural environment regardiess of the
location as vegetation removal and excavation works would be required. Proposed shed shown via
blue box.
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Figure 3.

Aerial view of 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 showing the proposed shed is consistent
with the precedent set on neighbouring properties as there are buildings constructed within 20m
from any other road. Refer to red boxes. Proposed shed shown via blue box.

155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 - App
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Figure 4.
Aerial view of the surrounding neighbourhood to 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810
showing the proposed shed is consistent with the precedent set on neighbouring properties as there
are buildings constructed over 100sgm in size. Refer to red boxes.
Photo A:

190 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 — Approximately 140sqm
185 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 — Approximately 206sqm
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Photo B:
210 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 — Approximately 110sgm
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Photo C:
240 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 — Approximately 276sgm
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Figure 5.
Aerial view of 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 showing the proposed shed will be

setback with dense existing vegetation screening the proposed shed from the closest neighbouring
dwelling and streetscape. Proposed shed shown via blue box.

Figure 6.
Street view of 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 showing the proposed shed will be

screened by existing well-established vegetation, resulting in the structure only being partially visual
from the streetscape and causing a minimal disruption or visual impact. Proposed shed location

shown via blue arrow.
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Figure 7.
Aerial view of the surrounding neighbourhood to 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810
showing the proposed shed is consistent with the precedent set on neighbouring properties as there
are buildings constructed on the property totally over 120sqm (Domestic) and/or 160sgm
(Agricultural). Refer to red boxes.

Photo A:

190 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 — Approximately 140sqm

185 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 — Approximately 206sgm

1917 Fronkston Flinders Rood, HASTINGS VIC 3915
P. 03 5979 3677 * E: melboumegaroges@bigpond.com
www.melbournegoroges.com.ou

'-".z-:“% v =2 Colerbond &z

Town Planning Committee Meeting 2 October 2023 41



TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 2 OCTOBER 2023 ATTACHMENT 5.2.3

ARAGES airdinkum

SHEDS

IMELBOURNE P oarwo

Photo B:
240 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810 — Approximately 276sgm
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Council Reference

T220214 PA - CFA Requirements - 155 Gordon Rd, Pakenham Upper - Internal 45654

Dear Sir/Madam,

Further to my ‘phone call last week to Mr Hamish Mival in your office, | have, as suggested,
compiled as much relevant information as possible to assist you in reaching a fair and just
decision concerning the Shed planning permit for the current proposed location on our
property at the above address.

We trust the following information with paint a clearer picture as to the reason we have chosen
the proposed location and see no other viable options, hopefully this will assist you in the
decision-making process for the approval of the planning permit. We believe this is the most
logical location with the least environment impact.

Current Proposed area:

The current proposed area is located at the top of the property close to the current residential house,
the current shed proposed location was already cut (similar to the profile of the house cut) some years
ago and was subsequently clean up. See pictures below.

Note: the tree’s in question for removal / off setting are located to the right of the white float

Picture 1: View looking across from the house at the proposed location.
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Picture 2: View looking back across to the house from the proposed shed location.
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Other Council Proposed Location:
Front of the house location (see included picture below) is not viable due to the following factors.

e Very large Ghost Gum located next to the area.

e All utilities for the property pass under this area.

e Two additional gum trees’ (self-seeded) located next to the road)
o Difficult entry and exit into the location.

e Area not large enough for required shed

Picture 3: view of front location with large tree
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Other Council Proposed Location:

Paddocks / “Cleared area”

Our property is located on the Southeast side of a valley, our house and the planned location for the
shed is located at the top of the valley ridgeline alongside Gordon Road. Our property then drops off
(Paddocks) into the Valley floor at a steep gradient to the bottom of the valley where most of the
“sensitive” fauna and flora predominantly exist. See picture below. (brown Grass Area in picture)

g

Picture 4: View looking down into the Valley from the proposed shed location.

Picture 5: Showing gradient of the top paddock looking back across and up to the proposed location.
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Picture 6: Looking down into the Valley from the top paddock

You will see from the pictures below that the gradient for this area is very steep.

Picture 7: Showing gradient of the bottom paddock looking across to the Northwest.

Paddock locations (see included picture below) are not viable due to the following factors.

Gradient of land would require very large amount of excavation work; this is not desired.

Access would be limited to ~4months of the year due to difficult terrain in wet weather.

Access roads would need to be cut and gravelled. This is not desired.

Locations further down into the Valley would bring our activity closer to more sensitive areas V’s
where has been proposed.

Town Planning Committee Meeting 2 October 2023
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Closing comments

The current location that has been proposed we believe is most logical with respect to access,
proximity to house and road, with minimal impact on the environment. Any other location on the
property would cause far more damaged and be difficult to access.

The shed is required for livestock foods and equipment required to enable us to manage the property
safely, we have taken careful consideration into this project consulting our direct neighbours and CFA
members.

We moved to this area for its beauty, view, fauna and flora, our intention is not to destroy the
environment that has brought us to this location. We are constantly looking to improve our property
which includes this work, along with the planting of new tree’s and nurturing of tree’s that have “self-
seeded” which you can clearly see from the growth in the picture above.

All we are seeking is a common-sense approach to this decision-making process.

Regards

155 Gordon Road Pakenham Upper
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Orange — Picture 1
Blue — Picture 2

— Picture 3
Green - - Picture 4
Red — Picture 5
Purple — Picture 6
Light Blue — Picture 7
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SITE DRAINAGE

THE GROUND IMMEDIATELY ADUJACENT TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE

GRADED 120 OR TO FALL SOmm OVER THE FIRST METER AWAY FROM THE
ALDING REGARDLESS OF WHETHER NOTED AS SUCH ON THE

DRAWINGS, WHERE THS 15 IMPRACTICAZLE (IE. SLOPING SITES) WHERE

THE ADJACENT NATURAL GROUND FALLS TOWARDS THE BUILDING, USE

AG. DRANS OR SPOON DRAIN MIN. 1000mm AWAY FROM THE BULDNG

T0 DISCHARGE

ALL SITE DRAINAGE [S OWNERS RESPONSIBLITY T0O ORGANISE
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400.53 m

DEFENDABLE SPACE REQUIREMENTS

aefendable space must be created for a distance of 10 metres around the proposed building or to the property boundary,
whichever 1 the lesser. Defendable space 15 an area where vegetation (and other flammable matenials) must be managed in
accordance with the following:

- grass must be sort cropped and mantained during the declared fire danger period

- all leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the fire danger period

- within 10 metres of a buildng, flammable ob jects must not be located close to vulnerable parts of the building

- plants greater than 10 centimetres in height must not be placed within 3 metres of a window or glass feature of the building
- shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees

- individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed S 5q. metres in area and must be separated by at least 5 metres

- trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building

- trees canopy trees must seoarated by at least 2 metres.

- there must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between the lowest tree branches and ground level
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Outbuildings Bushfire Management Plan - 155 Gordon Road, Pakenham Upper VIC 3810

Bushfire Protection Measures
a) Defendable Space

ROrOSED SHED Defendatio space for o distance of 30 metres around the proposed buliding or 1o The property boundary,
- o A K whichover 15 the lesser & provadod and s managed i accordance 10 the following rogursments
ep— : o Gass must be shon copeed and mentsned duneg the deciarmd Se denger pescd
\ / * Al loaves and vogetaton dobers must bo removed af rogule irervals dunng the declared o danger
ponod

o Withn 10 metres of a bulidng, famemable otyects must not Do locaed cose 10 e vulnerable parts
of the buskdng

*  Plants groater than 10 centmotres in hesght must not be placod within 3 metres of o window or glass
foature of the buddng

o Shouts must not D9 Ced undir the cancpy of troes.

¢ Indvvaduad and clumps of shoubs mst not excood S square metres i rea and must be sepanstod
by at beast 5 metres

¢ Trees must nol overhang o Souch any clemonts of the buiding
o The cancpy of trees must be separalod by of kast 2 mobes.
o There must be a dearance of of lsas! 2 metros botween B lowes! roo Branches and ground leved

b) Construction Requirement

v Non habatatio outtealdng ancliary 1 & dwilkng is more than 10 metes from o dwillng Mas No CONSINhon
1OQUEIMEnts.

D Non hatstatio outbuddng ancillary 10 a dwollng s less than 10 meotres from a dwolling must meet the
constructon regqueroments of Tablo 7 to Clause 53 02.5

Prigered By Meoume Garages Table 7 Outbuilding construction requirement
Version 1 Building construction condition
Date M08 The proposed outbulding is separated from the adjacent buliding by a wall that exiends %o the

Mandatory Condition underside of 8 non-combustitle roof covering and.

The bushive profoction measures foemng part of $ws permit or shown on the endorsed plans, . has a FRL of not less than 606060 for loaddearing walls and -G080 for non-load
nckudeg those releing 10 comiruchon standards, defondable space, woler supply ond accoss, bearing walls when tested from the attached structure side, or
must be mantaned 1o he salstacton of the responsable suthorty on a contnung bosis. Thes

Condan contines 0 e foics 003 fct sler i covekopment auhcrsed by s part s ::m"“'. I“:mwmm“mm”“w
Any openings in the wall shall be protected in accordance with the following:

. Doorways - by FRL ~60/30 seif-closing fire doors

I, Windows ~ by FRL <50/ fire windows permanently fixed in he closed position
.  Other openings — by construction with a FRL of not less than -/60/-

Note: Contral and construction joints, subfioos vents, weepholes and penetrations for pipes
and conduits need not comply with [bem i
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Native vegetation removal report

This report provides information to support an application to remove, destroy or lop native vegetation in accordance
with the Guidelines for the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegefation, The report is not an assessment
by DELWP of the proposed native vegetation removal. Native vegetation information and offset requirements have
been determined using spatial data provided by the applicant or their consultant.

Date of issue:  17)05/2023 Report ID: GEN_2023_365
Time of Issue: 2:56 pm

Project 1D festureciass_132215

Assessment pathway

Assessment pathway Basic Assessment Pathway
Extent inciuding past and proposed 0.041 ha

Extent of past removal 0.000 ha

Extont of proposed removal 0041 ha

No. Large trees proposed 1o be removed | 0

Location category of propesed removal Location 1

The native vegetation is not in an area mapped as an endangered Ecological
Vegetation Class (as per the statewide EVC map), sensitive wetland or
coastal area. Removal of less than 0.5 hectares in this location will not have
a significant iImpact on any habitat for a rare or throatened species

1. Location map

OFFICIAL
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Native vegetation removal report

Offset requirements if a permit is granted
Any approval granted wil Include a condiion 1o obtain an offset that meets the foliowing requirements:

General offset amount® | 0.010 general hatitat units
Vicinity immmmwammwm(mm
| Cardinia Shire Councl

Minimum strategic biodiversity value | 0,448
score’ '

Large trees | 0large trees

NEl values wilthen tabies i thes document mary not add o the totals shown above due 10 roundng

Appendiin 1 nciudes information about the Natve vegetason 10 be removed

Appendix 2 ncludes infoomation about the rare of threatenad spoces mapped ot the sile

Apponde 3 ncludes maprs showing nalive vogetabon 1o be removed and exiracts of relevant speoes habedat smportance maps

1 The gerserad offset ol rogured 5 B sum of ol govet ol Aabdst ursts 1 Append |
M e buinlvnesdy so0re o B0 par Cont of B waghdnd arverage S00Ne 200 Nabdat 2ones whare 3 pivwl (ffset & reguares!
OFFICIAL o
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ATTACHMENT 5.2.3

Native vegetation removal report

Next steps

Any proposal %o remove native vegetation must meet the appiication requirements of the Basic Assessment Pativway and it will

Do a55e556d UNGer e Basic Assessment Patirway.

If you wish to remove the mapped native vegetation you are required to apply for a permit from your local councl. Councll wil
reder your application to DELWP for assessment, as required. This report Is not a referral assessment by DELWP.

This Native vegetation removal repor? must be submitted with your application for a permit 10 remove, Cesiroy or lop native

vegetaton.

Refer %o the Guidednes for the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation (the Guidelines) for a full ist of appication
requirements This report provides Information that meets the foliowing application requirements:

Maps showing the native vegetation and property

remove native vegetation.

Additional application requirements must be met including:
Topographical and land information
Recent dated photographs

Details of past native vegetation removal

An avold and minimise statement

A copy of any Property Vegetation Plan that applies
A defendable space statement as applicable

The assessment pathway and reason for the assessment patiraay
A description of the native vegetation 10 be removed (met unless you wish 10 include a site assessment)

The offset requirements determined In accordance with section 5 of the Guidelines that apply If approval is granted o

A statement about the Native Vegetation Precinct Plan as appiicabie
An offset statement that explains that an offset has been identified and how 1t will be secured.

© The Saate of Vwetora Dep ot
Metbourne 2003

¢, Lana, Water s Plneng

Thes work &5 hoensed under a Creative Commons Atirtusion 4 0 intesational
Scnce You are Fee 1 re-wne He work under Rat kcence, on the conaBion that
YOu oo Bhe State of Vickints a8 asthor The Romoe dom not ipety 1o sy
PAges, PHCIONIERG of DOMNSNG, NCUAEY e VICnan Cout of Alms, e
VICKNan Govemment 1000 and ihe Depanment of Emronment, Land. Waser
a0 Plaseeng 100 T0 wiew & Copy of s beence, vt

Ahoned By the \Wolonan Government, 8 Ncholson Steeet. Eant Meboune
For more inlormation contact Be DELWS Cusiomer Servce Cenbe 136 106

www.delwp.vic.gov.au
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Oisciemer

This gbbcation may bo of asandance 10 you Ded e State of Victona and i
CrgioyOes 30 nol Guiranion Thd e Dutacalion & without B of arry ind o &
WOy 2pEROpNate 1M YOur SArICUAM PUIPOSEs i Meedorne SRl a Rty
00 a0y £70F, J055 OF © Dy CONSEqUENCE whsch may artse iIom you refyng on
Ay nloemabon n s patécation.

Ottreng B pubacaton does nol Bt a0 sppciton will ot he

foQuuenents of Clauses 52 98 of 52 17 of Me VIcona Punnmng Iovesons and
Vickoriam planting schermes of Bl & penml 1o remove nalive vogrtation will be
gantea

NODsENSIINGNG HyThing cise contamned N ies putdcation, you must ensuse Tat
YOu Comply with 8 netevand baws, Segalation, awards or onders and Bad you
obaen and comply with ol o Approvats and e e Bt alfloct, e
IPRCIEE Of e ReCESANry 10 UNderiahe vy S0 K3 femowve, K OF Gesioy of
Oiferwise Ooa wilh vy I Ve veQelaton o DGt apply 10 matiers withen [he
scope of Clauses 52 96 o 52 17 of e Vickona Plasnng Provisons and
Vicionan planning schermes
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Appendix 1: Description of native vegetation to be removed

Al zones require a genaeral offset, the general habitat units each zone is caikuiated Dy the Dlowing equasion in accordance with the Guidelines:

General habltat units = extent ¥ concition x geneval landscape factor x 1.5, where the general landscape factor = 0.5 + (stralegic Dicciversly valke score2)

The general offset amount required is the sum of all general habitat units per 2one.

Native vegetation to be removed

ATTACHMENT 5.2.3

Town Planning Committee Meeting 2 October 2023

Information provided by or on behalf of the applicant in a GIS file Information calculated by EnSym
' . BioEVC Modelled Extent
Large Partial Polygon s8v ‘ M
Zone  Type BloEVC conservation | Condition without Habitat Offset type
1-A s“’.rm""" 0 no 0.200 0031 0021 ‘ 0.860 0.008 General
2-A s“,_”"" 0 no 0.200 0.031 0.021 ‘ 0.560 0.005 General
{ | |
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Appendix 2: Information about impacts to rare or threatened species’ habitats on site

This is not applicable in the Basic Assessment Pathway.

OFFICIAL Pages
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Appendix 3 — Images of mapped native vegetation

2. Strategic biodiversity values map

Page 6
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4. Map of the property in context

ATTACHMENT 5.2.3

Yellow boundaries denote areas of proposed native vegetation removal.
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